
Nos. 05-55624/05-56647/05-56760

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SALIM IQAL

Plaintiff/Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

UNITED INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Defendant/Appellee, Cross-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**(No. 04-3064 GPS, Hon. George P. Schiavelli
United States District Judge)**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Marc Epstein – State Bar No. 61062
Walter R. Zagzebski – State Bar No. 190568
Gaims, Weil, West & Epstein, LLP
1875 Century Park East, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2530

Telephone (310) 407-4500 ♦ Fax (310) 277-2133

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee, Cross-Appellant
United Insurance Company of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CHOICE OF LAW	9
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
VII. IQAL’S EMPLOYMENT TERMINATED FOR A LEGITIMATE REASON AND NOT AGE DISCRIMINATION	21
A. Iqal Did Not Meet His Burden of Producing Evidence.	21
B. Iqal Did Not Establish a Prima Facie Case of Age Discrimination.....	22
C. Iqal Could Not Have Returned to Work Before His Leave of Absence Ended.	24
i. Iqal’s Declaration That He Could Have Returned To Work In October, 2002 Contradicted His Prior Sworn Statements And His Doctors’ Expert Opinions.....	24
ii. Dr. Bloch’s Declaration Did Not Establish That Iqal Could Have Returned To Work In October 2002	27
iii. Iqal’s Employment Contract Prevented Him From Returning Without Doctor Clearance Which Iqal Never Provided.	30
D. United’s Leave of Absence Policy is Legitimate and Non-Discriminatory.....	31
E. Iqal Cannot Prove that United’s Leave of Absence Policy Was a Pretext for Age Discrimination.....	33

F. Iqal’s Attempt to Create Facts Suggesting that Stowers Was Responsible for Iqal’s Discharge Properly Was Disregarded.	35
G. No Evidence Suggested that Stowers Knew that Iqal Was Supposedly Able to Return to Work	39
H. Stowers’ Alleged Conversations Did Not Indicate Age Bias.....	41
VIII. IQAL WAS NOT SUBJECTED TO AGE HARASSMENT	44
IX. UNITED DID NOT ENGAGE IN DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION	48
A. Iqal Has No Failure to Accommodate Claim.	48
i. Iqal Did Not Request an Accommodation, and Thus United Was Not Required to Provide an Accommodation.....	49
ii. United Was Not Required to Offer an Indefinite Leave of Absence.....	50
iii. An Indefinite Leave of Absence Would Have Been Futile Because Iqal Has Been Unable to Return to Work at United, and Thus Iqal Suffered No Damages.....	52
B. United Is Not Liable for Failing to Engage in an Interactive Process with Iqal.....	53
C. Iqal’s Employment Terminated Because He Failed to Return to Work, Not Because of Disability Discrimination.	54
X. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES	56
XI. CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Brown v. Lucky Stores</i> 246 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001).....	47, 48, 51
<i>Burns v. AAF-McQuay, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis Bd. of Trustees</i> 225 F.3d 1115 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Cisneros v. Wilson</i> 226 F.3d 1113 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Colarossi v. Coty U.S. Inc.</i> 97 Cal.App.4 th 1142 (2002);.....	53
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> 107 F.3d 1344 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Cordova v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> 124 F.3d 1145 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Crawford v. Medina General Hospital</i> 96 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 1996).....	43, 46
<i>Cripe v. City of San Jose</i> 261 F.3d 877 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>DeCordova v. Winterland Concessions Co.</i> 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (ND. Cal. 1992)	55, 56
<i>Drake v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc.</i> 2005 WL 2562653 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	55
<i>Duckett v. Dunlop Tire Corp.</i> 120 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997).....	49

<i>Etter v. Veriflo Corp.</i> 67 Cal.App.4th 457, 79 Cal.Rptr.2d 33 (1998).....	43, 44
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> 524 U.S. 775, 118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998).	44
<i>Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> 214 Cal.App.3d 590, 262 Cal.Rptr. 842 (1990).....	43, 46
<i>Flait v. North American Watch Corp.</i> 3 Cal.App.4 th 467, 479 (1992).....	53
<i>Foster v. Arcata Associates, Inc.</i> 772 F.2d 1453 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	38, 39
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> 143 F.3d 1042 (6 th Cir. 1998).....	30, 53, 54
<i>Gibbs v. Consolidated Services</i> 111 Cal.App.4th 794, 4 Cal.Rptr.3d 187 (2003),.....	33
<i>Hansen v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> 74 Cal.App.4th 215, 87 Cal.Rptr.2d 487 (1999)),	30, 50, 52, 58
<i>Hersant v. California Dept. of Social Services</i> 57 Cal.App.4th 997, 67 Cal.Rptr.2d 483 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Jackson v. County of Los Angeles</i> 60 Cal.App.4 th 171, 70 Cal.Rptr.2d 96	51
<i>Jackson v. Dillard’s Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> 92 Fed. Appx. 583, (10 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Jensen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> 85 Cal.App.4 th 245, 102 Cal.Rptr.2d 55 (2000).....	49
<i>Kennedy v. Allied Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 952 F.2d 262 (9 th Cir. 1991)	4, 9, 24, 37
<i>Manatt v. Bank of America</i> 339 F.3d 792 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>McDonald Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20

<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Systems, Corp.</i> 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996);.....	49
<i>Myers v. Hose</i> 50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995).....	48,49
<i>Nesbit v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 703 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Nidds v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> 113 F.3d 912 (9 th Cir. 1997);.....	42
<i>Passantino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> 212 F.3d 493 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Quevedo v. Trans-Pac. Shipping, Inc.</i> 143 F.3d 1255 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Radobenko v. Automated Equip. Corp.</i> 520 F.2d 540 (9 th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Risetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343</i> 94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>Sada v. Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center</i> 56 Cal.App.4 th 138 (1997).....	53
<i>School Dist. No. 1J v. ACandS, Inc.</i> 5 F.3d 1255 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Shepherd v. Comptroller of Public Accounts</i> 168 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Snead v. Metropolitan Prop. Cas. Co.</i> 237 F.2d 1080 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Sorenson v. Mink</i> 239 F.3d 1140.....	56
<i>Summers v. A. Teichert</i> 127 F.3d 1150 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Taylor v. Principal Financial Group</i> 93 F.3d 155 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	51, 52

<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> 281 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Walsh v. United Parcel Service</i> 201 F.3d 718 (6 th Cir. 2000);.....	49
<i>Weiler v. Household Finance Corp.</i> 101 F.3d 519 (7 th Cir. 1996);.....	49
<i>White v. Arco/Polymers, Inc.</i> 720 F.2d 1391 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Willis v. Conopco, Inc.</i> 108 F.3d 282 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	51, 52
<i>Wood v. Green</i> 323 F.3d 1309 (11 th Cir. 2003);.....	49
<i>Yartzoff v. Thomas</i> 809 F.2d 1371 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Young v. General Foods</i> 840 F.2d 825 (11 th Cir. 1988),.....	41, 42

Statutes

California Labor Code § 218.5.....	8, 19, 20, 54, 55
Family Rights Act, Cal. Gov't Code § 12945.2(a)	29
Family Medical Leave Act, 29 USC §2612(a)(1).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
§1332.....	5

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 401	43
